LM
19
9/
LM
29
9/
LM
39

N o te  4: D o  no t w ash  th e  L M 1 9 9  w ith  its po lysu lfo n e  th e rm a l sh ie ld  in T C E .
7-84
Ordering Information
Initial
Tolerance 0°C to +70°C — 25°C to +85°C — 55°C to +125°C NS
Package
2% LM299AH LM199AH H04D
5% LM399H
LM399AH
LM299H LM199H H04D
5% LM3999Z Z03A
Guaranteed Long
Term Stability
LM399AH-50 LM299AH-20 LM199AH-20 H04D
Certified Long Term Drift
The National Semiconductor LM199AH-20, LM299AH-20,
and LM399AH-50 are ultra-stable Zener references special­
ly selected from the production runs of LM199AH,
LM299AH, LM399AH and tested to confirm a long-term sta­
bility of 20, 20, or 50 ppm per 1000 hours, respectively. The
devices are measured every 168 hours and the voltage of
each device is logged and compared in such a way as to
show the deviation from its initial value. Each measurement
is taken with a probable-worst-case deviation of ± 2  ppm,
compared to the Reference Voltage, which is derived from
several groups of NBS-traceable references such as
LM199AH-20’s, 1N827’s, and saturated standard cells, so
Typical Characteristics
National Semiconductor
Certified Long Term Drift
LM199AH-20
Part #6849 p
Limits p
LM199AH-20 140 juV T
LM299AH-20 140 jaV
LM399AH-20 350 juV
Hrs Drift
168 -2 0
336 -2 4
504 -3 6